

Calgary office 1400, 600 Third Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 0G5 Edmonton office Tenth Floor, 10055 106 Street Edmonton, Alberta T5J 2Y2

## Gas Utility Pipeline Pipeline Split Licence 60905

Appendix 1 to Decision 26249-D01-2021	February 5, 2021
ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd.	Proceeding 26249
South Airdrie Lateral Pipeline Split	Application 26249-A001

ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd. applied to the Alberta Utilities Commission for an amendment to Licence 60905 for the following:

- splitting line 1 into lines 1, 2 and 3
- hydrogen sulphide concentration amendment of the licence from 2.5 mol/kmol to 0.0 mol/kmol

The Commission amended Licence 60905 under Section 11 of the *Pipeline Act*, and Section 4.1 of the *Gas Utilities Act* in Decision 26249-D01-2021¹ subject to the provisions of the *Pipeline Act*, *Gas Utilities Act* and the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act*, any regulations or orders made under the acts and the Commission rules made pursuant to the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act*, subject to the following condition:

1. Within 90 days of issuance of the AUC approval, ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd. shall file with the AUC confirmation that it has filed a OneStop update for Licence 60905 with the Alberta Energy Regulator.

This licence pertains to the following pipe specification, location and status:

	PIPE	A C D	ID NO.	O.D. (mm)	WALL THICKNESS (mm)	MAT	TYPE	GRADE	M.O.P. (kPa)	STRESS LEVEL	JOINTS	I.P.
SPECIFICATION	SPECIFICATION		01	168 3	5 56	S	Z245.3	42 1	0	0	W	U

PIPE	A	LINE	FROM LOCATION						TO LOCATION						LENGTH	STAT	ENVIR.	ID
LOCATION	D	NO.	LSD	SEC	TWP	RGE	М	FC	LSD	SEC	TWP	RGE	М	FC	(km)	SIAI	EINVIR.	NO.
	С	1	10	35	026	1	5	BE	15	26	026	1	5	BE	0.86	D		01
AND	Α	2	15	26	026	1	5	BE	15	23	026	1	5	BE	1.62	D		01
STATUS	Α	3	15	23	026	1	5	BE	7	11	026	1	5	BE	4.13	D		01

Licence 60905 Page 1 of 2

Decision 26249-D01-2021: ATCO Gas and Pipelines Ltd. – South Airdrie Lateral Pipeline Split, Proceeding 26249, Application 26249-A001, February 5, 2021.

The Commission may cancel or suspend this licence, in whole or in part, in accordance with Section 31 of the *Pipeline Act* or may review this licence, in whole or in part, on its own motion or on application by an interested party, in accordance with Section 10 of the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act*.

The Commission may, within 30 days of the date of this licence and without notice, correct typographical, spelling and calculation errors and other similar types of errors and post the corrected licence on its website.

## **Alberta Utilities Commission**

(original signed by)

Brian Shand, P.Eng.
Applications Director, Facilities Division
On behalf of the Alberta Utilities Commission

Licence 60905 Page 2 of 2